

No. 11-17483

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 5:10-MD-2184-JW  
Hon. James Ware, U.S. District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT GOOGLE INC.**

---

David H. Kramer  
Michael H. Rubin  
Brian M. Willen  
Caroline E. Wilson  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300

*Counsel for Appellant Google Inc.*

April 20, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 2510(16) APPLIES TO ANY “RADIO COMMUNICATION” THAT IS ALSO AN “ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION” .....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF “RADIO COMMUNICATION” IS CONTRARY TO THE WIRETAP ACT’S TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY .....	7
A. The Ordinary Meaning of “Radio Communication” Includes Any Communication Made By Radio.....	8
1. The uses of “radio communication” throughout the Wiretap Act do not support Plaintiffs’ restrictive definition.....	9
2. “Radio communication” and “communication by radio” mean the same thing.....	11
3. The Communications Act confirms the ordinary meaning of “radio communication” and “communication by radio” .....	12
B. The Wiretap Act’s Legislative History Refutes Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.....	14
1. The 1994 amendment confirms that Wi-Fi transmissions are “radio communications” .....	14
2. Congress’ treatment of cordless telephones further undermines Plaintiffs’ argument.....	18
3. Protecting email does not require or allow altering the meaning of “radio communication” .....	20

C.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Radio Communication” Founders on the Common-Carrier Exception .....	21
1.	Both cellular and Wi-Fi transmissions are “radio communications” .....	22
2.	Plaintiffs have no answer to the classification of pager transmissions as radio communications .....	26
III.	GIVING “RADIO COMMUNICATION” ITS ORDINARY MEANING LEADS TO NO ABSURD RESULTS AND IS MANDATED BY THE RULE OF LENITY .....	27
A.	No Absurd Results Flow from The Ordinary Meaning of “Radio Communication” .....	27
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Evade The Rule of Lenity .....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
	TECHNICAL ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States*,  
286 U.S. 427 (1932) ..... 6

*Ex Parte Janevski*, No. 2009-0671,  
2009 WL 416502 (B.P.A.I. Feb. 18, 2009)..... 31

*Gill v. Villagomez*,  
140 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order for Prospective Cell  
Site Location Information on a Certain Cellular  
Telephone*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 25

*Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 29

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 13, 14

*United States v. Anderson*,  
989 F.2d 310 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*United States v. Nosal*,  
No. 10-10038, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2012 WL 1176119  
(9th Cir. April 10, 2012)..... 32, 33

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc., Inc.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 17

*Yakima Valley Memorial Hosp. v. Wash. State Dept. of  
Health*,  
654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) ..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(C) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(D)..... 10, 21  
 18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(E) ..... 30, 31, 32  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)..... 17  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(1) ..... 2  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii) ..... 9  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii)(I) ..... 9  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(v) ..... 10  
 18 U.S.C. § 2511(5)(a)(i)(B) ..... 10  
 47 U.S.C. § 153(11)..... 13  
 47 U.S.C. § 153(40)..... 12  
 Pub. L. No. 99-508 § 101(d)(2), 100 Stat. 1848 (1986)..... 18  
 Pub. L. No. 103-414 § 202, 108 Stat. 4279, 4290-91 (1994)..... 18

**RULES**

47 C.F.R. § 15.247 ..... 31  
 47 C.F.R. § 73 ..... 9

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)..... *passim*  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-827, pt. 1 (1994) ..... 15, 16  
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-518 (1996)..... 17  
 S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)..... *passim*  
 Final Report of the Privacy and Technology Task Force  
 Submitted to Senator Patrick Leahy (May 29, 1991),  
*reprinted in* S. Hrg. 103-1022 (Mar. 18 & Aug. 11,  
 1994) ..... 15, 16, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

IEEE Standard 802.11 (2007) ..... 31, 32

Electronic Frontier Foundation, *Surveillance Self-Defense—  
Wi-Fi*,  
<https://ssd.eff.org/tech/wifi> (last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 25, 26

FCC *Consumer Tip Sheet — Wi-Fi Networks and Consumer  
Privacy*,  
[http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily\\_Releases/Daily\\_Business/2012/db0417/DOC-313634A1.pdf](http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2012/db0417/DOC-313634A1.pdf) (last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 26

Encyclopaedia Britannica Online, *Radio-wave propagation*,  
<http://www.britannica.com/EBchecked/topic/585825/telecommunications-media/76247/Radio-wave-propagation> (last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 24, 25

Wi-Fi Alliance, *Range*,  
<http://www.wi-fi.org/knowledge-center/glossary/range>  
(last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 25

Wi-Fi Alliance, *Wi-Fi Range and Environmental Issues*,  
[http://www.wi-fi.org/files/kc\\_37\\_Wi-Fi%20Range%20and%20Environment%20Issues.pdf](http://www.wi-fi.org/files/kc_37_Wi-Fi%20Range%20and%20Environment%20Issues.pdf)  
(last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 25

FCC, *Broadcast Radio Subcarriers or Subsidiary Communications Authority (SCA)*,  
[www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/broadcast-radio-subcarriers-or-subsidiary-communications-authority-sca](http://www.fcc.gov/encyclopedia/broadcast-radio-subcarriers-or-subsidiary-communications-authority-sca) (last visited April 20, 2012) ..... 30
